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Environme.ﬁtal.‘ Healch & S‘:a_Fér; Consultants

,‘ The Scott Lawson Group, Ltd.

October 14, 1999

Mr. Joseph Griffiths

Hill Mill Realty

428 Central Street

Franklin, New Hampshire 03235

Re:  Asbestos and Lead Survey at former Beck Woolen Mill
SLGL File Number 990666

Dear Mr. Griffiths:

. - : EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ;
— %
On September 28, 1999, an Asbestos and Lead Survey was performed by Health and
- Safety (H&S) Professionals with The Scott Lawson Group, Ltd. (SLGL). The inspection
was performed at the former Beck Woolen Mill located on West Mill Street in
Hillsborough, New Hampshire. Included with this report are the analytical results of all
bulk samples collected during the inspection, a discussion of the findings of the
inspection, recommendations, and general cost estimates for abatement or disposal. Final
report review was conducted by Gregory Stevenson, Director of Technical Services.

Asbestos-Containing Building Materials (ACBM) were identified in the form of thermal

- system insulation, roofing materials, electrical insulation paper, cement board panels, and
window glazing. Lead-Based Paint (LBP) was identified on most exterior surfaces and in
the interior of the Main Mill building. The analytical results can be found in Appendices
A,BandC.

Asbestos-Containing Materials (ACM) must be abated prior to activities such as

renovation or demolition, which may disturb the materials. Due to the presence of LBP,

demolition and disposal of certain building materials must be performed in accordance
_ with Federal and State regulations.
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DISCUSSION

The buildings at the former Beck Woolen Mill site are generally of wooden post and
beam construction. The Main Mill is a three-story structure with a large Boiler Room.
Most interior walls, floors and ceilings are wood or wood panels, with fiberglass
insulation above ceilings and behind walls in some locations. The western end of the
Main Mill building has already been partially demolished, and there are large debris piles
along the south side of the Main Mill building as well.

Asbestos

A walkthrough was first conducted on each floor and area of the Main Mill and Storage
Building with suspect ACM being categorized into homogeneous groups, as needed.
Forty (40) samples were collected throughout the two buildings and analyzed for
Asbestos content. The following table lists the location, quantity, and general condition
of the ACBM identified at the former Beck Woolen Mill site.

Main Mill Buildin
L — —— T—
Location ACM Approximate | General
- Quantig Condition
Second floor, north side around White Insulation 70 ft2 Fair-Poor
electrical boxes Paper
Main Roof | Roofing Material | 13,300 f2 Fair
and flashing tar
Front Overhang, in debris pile Roof Flashing tar 160 fi2 Fair
Boiler Room Thermal System 1 Fair-Poor
Insulation, including
boiler, breeching
and tank insulation
Boiler Room Roof Roofing Material 1 Fair
. and flashing tar '

Square feet = fi2

1 - These materials were not quantified at the time of the survey. Plans for this area of
the Main Mill do not include demolition.
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The Storage Building at the Beck Woolen Mill site is located to the east of the Main Mill
Building. Part of the western end of the building has been burned and debris from the
roof has collapsed into the building interior.

Storage Building

_—____'__—________"———————.___—————__——_—_—____
Location ACM Approximate | General
Quantity Condition
%_ . _—
Walls and Ceilings in center area Cement Board 2,185 fi2 Fair

Panels (also known
as Transite®) 2

Main Roof and debris in burned Roofing Material 3,500 ft2 Fair-Poor
section _

Along river side of building Window Glazing 10 windows Fair
(3'x 5' each

Square feet = fi2

2 Cement board panels are presumed to be ACM, based on the experience of the
Inspector, and appearance of the materials. No samples were collected of this material.

Lead-Based Paint

Demolition or renovation activities (or maintenance actions) which may disturb or
dislocate LBP may cause Lead-containing dust particulate to be released into the
atmosphere, thereby creating a potential health hazard to workers, building occupants,
and public in the vicinity. Contractors performing work, which may disturb LBP, should
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In addition to the bulk samples collected of suspect ACM, SLGL collected five (5) paint
chip samples for Lead. Three (3) of the samples exceeded the State of New Hampshire
and the U.S. Housing and Urban Development (HUD*) guideline for Lead of 0.5 percent
(0.5%). Concentrations in these three (3) samples ranged from 1.0% to 6.1% (See
Appendix B).

—
—

* HUD - U.S. Housing and Urban Development. This guideline is used to determine whether Lead is
present in paint at a concentration that may be of concem to building occupants, particularly infants or
young children. From an OSHA compliance aspect, it is not necessarily the concentration of Lead
present in the sample that is of concern, but the concentration that may be rendered airborne during
renovation or demolition activities, exposing the general public, workers and building occupants to Lead.

—_—
_g_'— e — —
Location of LBP Paint Color J'
Exterior of Main Mill and Storage Red
Buildirggﬁ
Main Mill, interior walls in Boiler Brown/Black
Room
Main Mill, interior walls and Dark Green
beamg_
— B e ——— |

In addition to the paint chip samples, SLGL collected one composite sample of the
exterior clapboard siding that was scheduled to be disposed of as construction debris.
The sample was analyzed according to the Toxicity Characteristic Leachate Procedure
(TCLP) to determine hazardous waste content, and to determine if the materials exceed
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) disposal guidelines for Lead.

The TCLP results, 115 milligrams of Lead per liter (115 mg/L), showed the siding
material exceeds the regulatory limit for Lead of 5.0 mg/L. Therefore, the siding
material, if disposed of by itself, cannot be disposed of as regular construction debris.
See Appendix C for TCLP results.
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—_—
ABATEMENT COST ESTIMATES

ACM must be removed prior to demolition of a building or if it will be disturbed during a
renovation project. Much of the ACM identified at the former Beck Woolen Mill site,
particularly in the Boiler Room, is in poor condition. Asbestos abatement of any kind is
highly regulated, by State and Federal agencies, and must only be performed by trained
and licensed personnel.

The cost estimates provided should only be used as a preliminary budget figure. Costs
associated with any Asbestos removal project can vary greatly depending on the amount,
location, and how much an abatement contractor wants the job. The following table lists
the estimated abatement costs, for abatement contractors only, for the removal and
disposal of the ACM based on average costs from similar type projects we have
managed.

e
| Location _ Material Estimated Abatement Cost
Main Mill Building Roofing Materials and $27,000.00 to $53,850.00
flashing tar
Main Mill Building | Electrical Insulation Paper $500.00
Storage Building Cement Board Panels $4,400.00 to $7,000.00
Storage Building Roofing Materials $7,000.00 to $14,000.00
|L_Storage Building Window Glazing $400.00 to $500.00
 Total estimated cost for the removal of all ACM in the Main Mill Building is:
$27,500.00 to $54,350.00

Total estimated cost for the removal of all ACM in the Storage Building is:
$11,800.00 to $21,500.00
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CONCLUSION
_—_H__—"———___'————_—__'___-—__.________
ACM and LBP have been identified at the former Beck Woolen Mill, both in the Main
Mill and the Storage Building. Asbestos was identified in the form of thermal system
insulation, roofing materials, electrical insulation paper, cement board panels, and
window glazing. LBP was identified on most exterior surfaces and in the interior of the
Main Mill building. Laboratory analytical results for all samples collected during the
survey can be found in Appendices A, B and C. Abatement cost estimates have been
provided in the previous section. These abatement costs are preliminary budget figures
only, actual abatement costs will vary.

RECOMMENDATION :
\‘%

Based on the results of the survey, SLGL has the following general recommendations:

*  State of New Hampshire and Federal regulations require the removal of ACM prior to
demolition, or if the ACM is directly impacted by renovation or refurbishing
activities. Asbestos removal operations may only be conducted by trained and
accredited personnel in accordance with State and Federal regulations. The
abatement of exterior ACM/ACBM is regulated by New Hampshire Department of
Environmental Services regulations; typically a Site Safety Plan detailing abatement
and air monitoring methods are required.

* Hill Mill Realty should consider selective resampling and analysis of demolition
debris for Lead by TCLP. The additional samples should include composite (mixed
together) samples of all types of demolition debris that will be sent out for disposal,
not just the clapboard siding. In the absence of the additional sampling, the red
painted clapboard siding must be disposed of as hazardous waste.

° OSHA standards 29 CFR § 1910.1001, Asbestos, 29 CFR § 1910.1025 Lead and 29
CFR § 1910.1200, Hazard Communication, contain requirements for informing
employees and building occupants of the presence of hazardous materials such as
Asbestos and Lead, along with providing them information on health effects and
preventative measures.
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We trust you will find everything in order; however, should you have any questions or
comments regarding the contents of this report, the inspection, analytical results or
project design/air monitoring services, please contact either Matt Comai, Client Services;
or me at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely,

The Scott Lawson Group, Lid

i -

<y VY
ToALht o Ao

Richard Lent
Health and Safety Professional

Enclosure

SLGL Data :99Reports:Hill Mill Realty, Mill Survey Final Report (DL)

WARRANTY

The conclusions and recommendations contained in this report are based on the information available to
SLGL as of September 28, 1999. SLGL provides no warranties on information provided by third parties
and contained herein. Data compiled were in accordance with SLGL's approved scope of services and
should not be construed beyond their limitations. Any interpretations or use of this report other than those
expressed herein are not warranted. The use, partial use, or duplication of this report without the expressed
written consent of The Scott Lawson Group, Ltd., is strictly prohibited.
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APPENDIX A

BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS RESULTS - ASBESTOS
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APPENDIX B

SAMPLE ANALYSIS RESULTS - LEAD




{mhjeue-sprjos)

1dvue qe] .:cuw_,:u.:c:uﬁ

=

T
| Ai

I
J

! __#. ”___..f./

i

TYRYHEES
|
L

O

Inr“,J \.\J...f /p/\./\rpu ¥ /Jvlﬁ/“)‘ 1 Ag voaw_;uz

Tt Ag pasouddy

UeY s = s
awn 3uipjoy v4q jo apisino pazAjeue sum ojdureg - "
PR suoN = g

asnoy-ur pazkjeue sapduwes o) Ajuo £jdde SUOHEDL 12D
A1o1es0qE) TO7S ‘parou asimiayo se 1o Or8-MS ‘arsep PIOS Bunenjeay
10J SpOUIaN 159, 10 JarRMDISEAN pUR 191 JO uonRUIWIEXRY Ay 10} spoyjapy
PIBPUBIS “0Z0-6L-p/009-Vdq ‘asep pue sojem Jo siskjeuy [Batwayy
10J spoursy "v'd'g's'n WM 20urpIodde Ul pawdoyiad sask|euy |1y

souenuy
TBIN “OpIg Iseq wos uave| ‘Buipjing jo

Wa 66/1/01 0¢ €066¢C uted ‘apIsing quieg poy "071-999-668260 S0SSE]
SIBM dlg 3utiano)) jurey ‘wooy Jajiog
Wa> 66/1/01 1'9 VAR Juied yorig/umolg ¥01-999-668760 0SS
llEA YuoN
Wa 66/1/01 $T°0 TEST 10014 351 qured ABID “£0T-999-668760 €0SS€l
e “1oojy
Q> 66/1/01 05070 00¢ IS| ureq usain iy 207T1-999-668260 Z0SSEl
1504 pue s[jes\
Wa 66/1/01 01 SYL6 1001 18] Jureq ussin ‘107-999-668260 10SS¢]
1sAjeuy pazAjeuy % By/Buw uonduossq  4qe oS
aeq sjdureg
0109-9v8-mS : ASojopoyjepy
pea] ahjeuy
[ITAL USJOOM Yoo 300foad juain S€2€0 HN upyuelg
VIN Aq paroryon 1wa18 [enua) g7y
6661 ‘8T Joquialdag : paAracoy e Ay [N [H
66/87/6 : pejduweg seq 1L8€-82C Ems xvﬁ._
999066 #90f 19718 bLIL-5¥9 (008
6661 ‘¢ 1990100 s1eQq Jodoy POLE0 HN ‘mog 110 paiedaiq podoy

81 2:Ng ‘peoy AN 67

siuensuo]) A1ageg 9 yapesy ‘[Bruawiuonaug

100G @ﬂr—[ ‘\\

PI] dzo.ﬂo uosme’




1uslld - MNId SHnsey - MOTI3A Aojesoqe - JLIHM

L - . L] UL ) 2205 L
MEM‘ ’/ \M \M\ﬁ\\v\H mu.hﬁ\\n.&\\\w\& kwm\h\m\\\\ e..\ m&%w\v fll;f.\\\\m.\,\ &_Ng% h ...,M,mf \? «N M‘&. n“\w vﬁk»m\

laun) ‘aleq :Ag paidaooy ru.. e | ‘ejeg

:Ag pays|nbujjey ”meEEoO

—= 97
ﬁ IR \
| ] il
| =
] ] | ,
(] L . — v
2 - NG L] = T= 37 b NEN V- 999BL57 Lo
sajnuiy awnjop ny ho__w_m_ﬁ%_w_ YHIBAL o 4 | amjeaasaig] owr) Bleq stshjeuy uoneaypuap| sjdweg
eI =x>  8Bprig/Iog =5 # Xed sisAjeue HSNY bunsanbal o ud Aiojesoqen oeju0y
- ~ ‘# auoyy HSNY 48P § Aep o1
oeixg =3 181epM =M s :uko_ _*/of CTTRS3]
'O =0 1y =y A ﬁ. \ .ﬁ
ST W3 IRWUOd @ QR3]S :[rep-7
3 1L8E-82C (€09) :xeq
YW | 019€-87Z (€09)
kg payosyion :Ssauppy YOEE0 anysdwey maN ‘mog
$ I
0d 10e15 AN 81 NG ‘PROY JALY 67 .
LR St W\ | psloig yualn ‘uonuay Surnsuo)) Lajeg 19 yresy fauamuonaug
| PRI ) pA *dnoIn) Uosme 360G oy . P \\
wedwo)n : -~
' L e




APPENDIX C

SAMPLE ANALYSIS RESULTS - TCLP LEAD
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UST Closure Report
(NHDES, 2000)



1UsIlid - MNId

SHNSSY - MOTT13A Mojesoget - 31 1HMm
{n T PR Sy [ — |
- ,m 8.__83. Bl 9leQ :Ag paysinbuyey /
. ;-
_ o _wwﬁ.; e
by @7 SUNNYIC -
VW ﬂ. H}_LH\ c;u_*.ﬁﬁu VO Mqﬁiw
QW Y]
g B iy S o s 147 W @ mw AL (<o S35 _‘.\w@.@%@
B SR hE _w“__.wm__w%_w WIEH oy | emiewesag] eui Rk sisheuy uolieayhuap) ajdweg
n\..um&m“w\r\\ T # xeq sisAjeue HsNy bunsanbai o joi ojeloge joejuo)
u,mmw_.w.w.um._ 1818 M =M # auoyy HSNY A\\\ hmﬁ - th ol
0 =0 ny =y a&&& :J
FITEN] WodRWUOd@qe[[3[s [IRN-g
1L8€-82T (£09) :xeq
Gy 0T9€-827 (£09)
kg paypajjon :sSaIppy P0ECO o.uEwQEmE MON ‘mog
‘Od a0 MY 81 2ng ‘peoy JoATY 67
ﬁ ﬁ;; et 73 .u._.u..mxb ‘paloig s \ ‘uonuayy S1ue3nsuor) K3a7eg 99 yaespy ¢ [EIudwIONAUY Ny
i TP ™ ,Z : T ﬁu\.— .QSO.MO GOm\S&A uuoum Uﬁ ‘\‘
2dwon) <@




APPENDIX D

SAMPLING METHODOLOGY




SAMPLING METHODOLOGY

I

Samples for ACM:

A walkthrough of each area included in the survey was first conducted to determine the
type and locations of suspect ACM. After this had been completed, SLGL's H&S
Professional then proceeded to collect samples of the suspect materials and submit them
to be analyzed for possible Asbestos content.

- Suspect ACM was identified and categorized into homogeneous categories, if necessary.
Homogeneous means uniformity in texture, color, and appearance. A typical sampling
scenario during this project may have consisted of:

1. The inspector, equipped with appropriate protective equipment and
sampling gear, moistens the area where the sample is to be collected. A
wetting agent is added to prevent disturbance of the material and the
release of fibers into the air.

2. The sample is extracted using a clean knife and/or tweezers. The inspector
cuts a small piece of material penetrating all layers.

3. The sample is placed in a labeled container and sealed. The exterior of the
container is then wet-wiped clean.

4. Sampling tools are cleaned and any fallen debris is cleaned with a High-
Efficiency, Particulate Air (HEPA) vacuum.

Samples were then delivered to SLGL's laboratory for analysis. The samples were
analyzed for possible Asbestos content utilizing the EPA Method 600/R-93/116, J uly
1993, which incorporates the use of Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM).

Bulk samples for Lead:

Paint chip samples for Lead were collected by utilizing a knife or other sampling tool to
collect a representative amount of suspect LBP. The samples were placed in labeled
sample bags and sealed. Upon completion of the sample collection, the samples were
returned to SLGL's American Industrial Hygiene Association-accredited (AIHA No. 342)
laboratory and analyzed utilizing the appropriate Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) Method.

Composite samples for TCLP analysis were collected by obtaining a section of the entire
thickness of the clapboard material, cutting it into smaller pieces and submitting the
entire material to the laboratory for analysis (EPA Methodology 200.7).




Drum Inventory and Removal Action
(NHDES/USEPA 1999-2000)
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
WASTE MANAGEMENT DIVISION
WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPLIANCE BUREAU

ACTIVITY REPORT
Case No. HWC 99-03 Confidential __ YES x NO
Date: 24 Feb 99  Time: 0910 Location: Hillsboro, NH

Division Staff: G. Carrigan, M. Galuszka, C. Fortier, T. Caligandes, D. Degler

Other Parties

Name Affiliation Address Tel. No,

Alex Bottomly Property Manager 464-0228

_ Tel. Comm. —_ Interview _Xx_Inspection __ Site Visit ___ Other
Samples x NO — YES Sample No.

Photographs __ NO  _x YES

SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES

0910-Arrived at 25 West Mill, Street, Hillsboro, NH (Beck Mills) to await the arrival of Mr. Bottomly.
Mr. Bottomly arrived at 0925. I explained to Mr. Bottomly that we wanted to assess the site for waste
related issues. Based upon our observations, we might take some samples. :

Mr. Bottomly has been the building caretaker for the past 11 years. He informed me that most of the
drums were located on the first floor. Also, he said that asbestos could be found in the boiler room. He
had worked on the maintaining and abating the asbestos in the past. Most of the asbestos is found in the
boiler room and transite boards are located in the adjacent smaller building wharehouse).

After discussing the information that Mr. Bottomly provided with other SIS personnel, we started the
assessment in the main building. On the first floor he took us into the boiler room, located on the east end
of the building. There are two old coal fired boilers in this room, and a newer oil fired boiler. The two old
boilers were very large, parts (Superstructure) of which extend from the basement up to the third floor.
‘The boilers and piping are covered with asbestosinsulation. Mr. Bottomly informed us that he had taken
some of ACM and stored it in one of the old boilers. Several photographs were taken of the boilers.

Along the east wall of the building (first floor) we observed 128, five-gallon pails of roofing cement. "
These pails were empty. On this floor we located a majority of the drums and other containers of concern.
see the attached list and map.

After moving to the second floor, we split into two teams. Mr. Bottomly took Ms. Calligandes and me to

the basement (lower level). In the lower level, he showed us the boilers, and the location of 2 large water

- storage tank. This tank was coated (insulated) with asbestos. This tank is approximately 7-8' in diameter
¢ and 18-20' in length. On the same end of the building as the boilers, we located several drums of

| lubricants and other chemicals (see list and map). Photographs were taken of the drums on the first and

Lbasement levels. '

No other waste issues were identified on either the second or third floors by M. Galuszka or D. Degler.

Next, Mr. Bottomly took us to the adjacent building (wharehouse). At one time, the two buildings had

.



HWC 99-03 B NHDES
23 FEB 99 : |
PAGE 2

been connected. Along the way he showed the location of an UST. He believes that the tank was installed
in the late 70's, and may be 10,000 gallons in capacity. He had pumped as much fuel out of it as he could,
burning the fuel in his own home heating system. He stated that there was about 3-4 inches of sludge left
in the bottom of the tank, or an estimated 300 gallons of sludge. He believes that this sludge is left over
from the #6 fuel once burned at the facility. - ' _

In the adjoining building he showed us an area (30'x30") that had been covered over with transite paneling
(ACM). This paneling covers the ceiling and the walls. ‘Many of the wall panels had been
damaged/broken by vandals. Also, he showed us a stack of drums at one end of this building which we T
could not reach due to the collapsed roof. He stated that the drums were empty, as he had stacked them in
this location. % : . '

After reviewing our findings, we decided to go back in the main building, label the drums and take
information from them to be used to help determine their contents. It is our opinion that there are three
current waste issues at the site. These are: ' ' : : '

1. The asbestos containing material (A.C.M.),
2. The chemicals in the drums, and
3. The UST.

Prior to leaving the site, I explained these concerns to Mr. Bottomly. Mr. Bottomly told me to contact him
if DES had any other questions. '

1210-Secured from ihe site.
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Beck’s Mill Container Inventory
Num Size Labeling/Content Information
B-1 30-gal steel Barclay Chemical Company, Watertown, MA. Volamine (volatile
drum amine)
B-2 5-gal plastic Wolfs Head Special Duty Oil, 15-40w
pail
B-3 30-gal steel NB-95, Nutmeg Chemical Corporation, New Haven, CT
drum
B-4 30-gal steel Black color drum, contents unknown
drum
B-5 5-gal plastic Asphalt roof coating-spilled
pail
B-6 55-gal steel Empty
drum
B-7 55-gal steel Nutmeg Chemical Corporation, Fuel Oil Conditioner
drum
B-8 - Empty
B-9 55-gal steel Petroleum waste, 1/4 full
drum
B-10 - Empty
B-11 - Empty
B-12 55-gal steel Black colored drum, no marking 3/4 full
drum
1-1 55-gal steel Labeled ‘Lenospin’, ¥ full
drum
1-2 55-gal fiber Nopcotex 668, Diamond Shamrock Corporation, Process Chemical
drum Division, 350 Mt. Kimble Ave., Morristown, NJ
1-3 55-gal steel Label is covered (can not read) and drum is frozen to the floor
drum
1-4 55-gal steel Unknown
drum
1-5 55-gal steel Unknown
drum
1-6 55-gal steel Diamond Shamrock Corporation, ‘Textilene 970F’
drum
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Beck’s Mill Container Inventory .
1-7 55-gal steel Unknown
drum
1-8 55-gal steel Believed to be Napxostat 2152-P (?)
drum :
1-9 55-gal steel Same as 1-8
drum
1-10 55-gal fiber Diamond shamrock Corporation, Unknown
drum
1-11 55-gal steel Unknown
drum
1-12 55-gal steel Unknown
drum
1-13 55-gal steel Same as 1-8
drum
1-14 55-gal steel Same as 1-8
drum
1-15 15-gal plastic Believed to be a wool dye
carboy
1-16 55-gal steel Unknown
drum
1-17 Ss-gal steel Unknown
drum
1-18 55-gal steel Unknown
drum
1-19 55-gal steel ~ Textalene
drum -
1-20 55-gal steel Lenospin
drum
1-21 55-gal steel Unknown
drum
1-22 5-gal plastic Diamond Shamrock Corporation, % full
pail
1-23 55-gal steel Texaco, 0il (?)
drum
1-24 55-gal steel Unknown
drum
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Beck’s Mill Container Inventory
1-25 55-gal steel Texaco, 0il (7)
drum
_—

‘\hwc9903a.act




Wood Woolen Mill Drum Inventory e
Drum Number |Drum Size Contents Comments b

1 55 oil no PCB's m

2 30 Alkaline Liquid __ |pH 12 én o)L

3 55 o no PCE's My ot wATT<

4 55 Distillate may be flammable PA

5 55 Oil no PCB's A NHOE S

6 30 Organic Amine Water Treatment Compound pH 11 &

7 30 Alkaline Liquid ph 11 .

8 55 Organic Liquid ___|Not oil non haz 5'; Hif

9 55 Oil no PCB's U .
10 55 oil no PCB's N poon
11 55 Grease o

2 55 |oil no PCB'S Nl 47'” #
13 55 Qil no PCB's VK

14 55 |oil no PCB's WH /11
15 55 Qil no PCB's NA

16 55 |Oil no PCB's WA

17 55 ol no PCB's

18 30 Grease R

19 55 Grease PA

20 20p Wax or Grease vz

21 20p __ |Alkaline Liquid __ |pH 12 Pl

22 55 Oil no PCB's WH

23 55 Qil & Water NY

24 55 Oil no PCB's "R

25 55 Inorganic Solid non haz |&PA
26 55 Oil nc PCB's {~K

i 55 Wax or Grease | B

28 55 Agueous Liquid Probably water

29 55 Oil & Water o

30 55 Oil no PCB's w»f

31 55 Oil no PCB's M

32 55 Qil no PCB's Ao

33 55 Aqueous Liquid Probably water €O

34 55 Oil & Water P74

35 55 Organic Solid non haz <] -

36 UsT __Joil no PCB's W & TAVK

37 55 Oil & Water /]

38 55 Oil & Water |

39 55 Oil & Water A

20 55 |Oil & Water M

41 55 MT S 1gae NERg

42 55 Water “w

43 55 Water o

44 55 MT "

45 55 Water

46 55 Water al

47 55 Water 5

48 55 Water “

49 55 il & Water NY

S0 55 [Water lenve

51 155 Oil & Water Vi

52 55 Water v 2,74

53 55 Water ‘ V2 %4
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March 22, 2001

Mr. Leon Griffin III
25 West Mill Street
Hillsboro, NH 03244

SUBJECT: Hillsboro-Woods Mill Site,25 West Mill Street: Tank Closure Report,
February 8, 2001 by Ralph Wickson, HWRB. (UST #0115155)

(DES# 199909015)
Dear Mr. Griffin:

The New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services (DES) has reviewed the report for
the December 26, 2000, tank closure by Ralph Wickson, HWRB for the 12,000 gallon fuel oil
underground storage tank removed at the above referenced facility. Based upon the information

contained in the report, DES has concluded that:

1. It does not appear that a discharge of petroleum that would ultimately impact surface
water or groundwater of the State has occurred from this tank. Therefore, DES will not
require additional investigation or remedial measures related to this tank removal.

The owner(s) of this facility must meet the goals of the N.H. Administrative Rules Env-
Wm-1403 “Groundwater Management and Groundwater Release Detection Permits”, that
is, groundwater at the site must continue to meet drinking water quality standards. The
owner shall not undertake any activities which might result in Ambient Groundwater

Quality Standards being exceeded at the site.

2

DES reserves the right, under N.H. Administrative Rules Env-Wm-1403 “Groundwater
Management and Groundwater Release Permits” and N.H. Administrative Rules Env-Ws 412,
“Rules for Reporting and Remediation of Oil Discharges,” to require additional hydro-geological
investigations and/or remedial measures, if further information indicating the need for such work

becomes know.

If you have any questions, please contact me at the Waster Management Division at (603)-271-

3644.
harles Berube

Oil Remediation & Compliance Bureau

CB/gls:/h:\990915.301

cc: Ralph Wickson, HWRB
Scott Pellerin, USEPA
File
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FROM:

SUBJECT:

TO:

#7

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

e éZ\S l o Inter-Department Communication

Ralph Wickson
Hazardous Waste Remediation Bureau
DATE: February 8, 2001

HILLSBORO - Woods Mill Site (Former Beck Mill Trust Property),
Permanent Underground Storage Tank (UST) Closure Report for
One Unregistered UST (DES #199909015 / UST L.D. #0-1151 55)

Thomas Beaulieu, Supervisor
UST Compliance Section
Oil Remediation & Compliance Bureau

In accordance with Env-Wm 1401.18, Underground Storage Tank (UST) Closure
Sampling & Reporting Guidelines, this memorandum serves to document findings
regarding permanent closure (1.e., removal & offsite disposal) of one unregistered

L. Site Description

The subject property is identified as 25 West Mill Street, and is shown on the plan
entitled, Small Sub-Division of Land of Woods Woolen Mill Co., Inc., Hillsborough,
dated June 30, 1976, referenced at Book 4206, Page 34 of the Hillsborough County

The owner of record is:

® Mr. Leon Griffin, II1.
25 West Mill Street
Hillsboro, New Hampshire 03244

The single walled 12,000-gallon capacity UST was identified during an initial site
evaluation in September 1999. The evaluation also identified a number of drums
containing both hazardous and non-hazardous materials stored within the mill. The UST
appeared to have been abandoned for an extended period of time. A figure detailing the
location of the UST is attached to this memorandum (Attachment If). The Department’s
database did not include a record of the UST. However, the database did indicate the
presence of a No. 2 Heating Qil UST closed in September 1998 (# 0-115 155).




Tom Beaulieu

Hillsboro — DES# 199909015
February 8, 2001

Page 2 of 2

A preliminary investigation of the UST indicated the presence of approximately 6
inches of oil and sludge (presumed to be weathered No. 6 Fuel Oil) within the tank. The
tank contents were subsequently sampled to confirm the presence of No. 6 Fuel Qil.

II. UST Removal Action

In cormrespondence dated November 27, 2000, HWRB authorized the
Department’s clean-up contractor, Franklin Environmental, Inc. (Franklin), to proceed
with removal of the non-hazardous drums and UST. Funding for this effort was provided
by USEPA under Pollution Removal Funding Authorization No. B01500, issued to the
Department on October 26, 2000. Franklin conducted the UST removal work on
December 22, & 26, 2000. The work included: (1) confirmatory sampling of the
oil/sludge within the UST to determine appropriate disposal method, (2) evacuation,
utilizing a vacuum truck, and off-site disposal of 529 gallons of No. 6 fuel oil and
sediment (the material was managed as non-hazardous State regulated oil waste), (3)
excavation and off-site disposal of the UST, and (4) backfilling the excavation with 84
tons of clean sand fill to existing condition prior to excavation. Metal piping associated

with the UST was also removed.

_ HWRB personnel provided oversight throughout the removal effort and collected

soil samples from the excavation zone for on-site headspace screening (HNU). In
addition, soil samples were collected from the excavation zone and submitted to the
Department’s laboratory for VOC, PAH, and TPH analysis in accordance with the
requirements of Env-Wm 1401.18, Sampling & Reporting Guidelines (July 1999).

I11. Significant Findings

® No petroleum odor was evident in soil immediately above or below the UST.

® No positive PID (HNU) readings were observed during UST removal
activities. : '

® Materials removed from the excavation consisted of medium brown to dark
brown sandy soil with trace gravel and silt. The top 10 inches of soil was

frozen.

® No free product or groundwater was encountered within the excavation;

® A localized area of stained soil, indicative of soil impacted by weathered fuel
oil, was observed at the bottom of the excavation. Soil samples were
collected from this area and other representative locations immediately
beneath the tank and piping system for laboratory analysis in accordance with
the requirements of Env-Wm 1401.18.




Tom Beaulieu

Hillsboro — DES# 199909015
February 8, 2001

Page 3 of 3

®* The steel single walled UST measured 18’ x 10°6”. A visual mspection of the
interior of the tank after removal of the oil and sediment indicated it to be in
fair condition. The exterior of the tank was pitted and an approximately Y
inch hole was observed in the bottom center of the tank. Photographs taken
during the UST removal activities are attached (Attachment I1).

IV. Analytical Results

As indicated above, no positive PID readings were noted during UST closure
activities. Composite soil samples (collected from five discrete locations within the
excavation) were obtained in accordance with EPA Method 5035 for laboratory analysis
following EPA Methods 8260B (VOC), 8270 (PAH), and 8015-DRO (TPH). No VOCs
or PAHs were detected above laboratory quantification limits in the soil samples
collected as part of this investigation. The TPH analysis indicated a concentration of
3,300 mg/kg of TPH as fuel oil. This concentration is below the NH S-1 standard of
10,000 mg/kg. Consequently, the soil samples collected for this effort exhibit
compliance with RCMP soil standards. The laboratory reports for samples submitted for
analysis are attached to this memorandum (4ttachment IV).

V. UST Disposal

The UST carcass was shipped off-site for recycling as scrap steel. Invoices
documenting all work performed by Franklin and all shipping manifests are contained in
Department file #199909015.

Based on the above findings, no additional activities associated with this former
UST are recommended. Should you have any questions or require additional
information, please contact me at the HWRB at 6572.

F:\ust memo

Attachments (I - IV)
cc: John Regan, HWRB (via e-mail)
File




pshire Department of Environmental Services (603) 271-3644 FAX (603)271-2181

_ UST CLOSURE NOTIFICATION

1. Telephone Message Initial
Name Date:
Strest Telephone:
Ciry Fax #

2. Facility Registration Number: Unregistered

Name _Former Woods Woolen Mill (Beck Mill Trust) City ___Hillshoro
Sweet 25 West Mill Street Telephone

3. Owner Name

Name _Leon Griffin, III Gy Hilisherg Telephone:_(603) 464=4937

4. Tank Removal Information *****L':Leake? Suspected: R=Removal; F=Filled in Place
i ¥ R K L R F L R F L R F | L R F |
' Tank #_N/A Tank # Tank # Tank # Tank # |
1 size 12,000 Size Size Size | Size _ f
I_f Product #6 | Product Product - ¥ Product | Product
; Will tank be seplaced Will tank be replaced Will tank be replaced Will tank be replaced , Will tank be repiaced
| underground ? Yes _(._E_z underground ? Yes No || undersround ? Yes No undereround ? Yes No {|  underground ? Yes No '

. Consultant / Contractor: ; FCI Certification :

. Local Fire Dept. Notified _Hi11shorg Fire Dept :

; IIISPGCIOI' R. Wickson Date —December 22 & 26 200]

- Field Screening Methods (tank and piping):

Photo Ionization Detector - Headspace Sampling ‘Technique

Sample Information

k¥ rmu tank # ffumk# Il.a.nk# Jf
Soil3  Waier N/A  Soil  Waer 'Soil  Water 'Soil  Water ISoil  Water i
TakenBy:_R. Wickson - ' .
.Tank Condition: _ :
‘tank # N{A ’ ILank# st- f:an.k-‘-‘ Jw.nj:# I
Pitting/Hole | [ ' i

Indicate tank and sample locations by sketching on back of this report. See Attachment IT
Include photographs of the excavation and tank(s) condition if avaliable. See Attachment III
Estimated cubic yards of stock piled contaminated soil: N/A cubic yards

. Verification : - -
I'have inspected the site of the removed tank(s), including the entire excavation area. I am knowledgable in field observation
techniques to determine regulated substance contamination in soils and groundwater. There is no evidence of soil or groundwater

1€
glg@h‘.___
e

sontamination at the site. [ have also inspected the excavated tank(s) and found no evidence of leakage.
Date: _
,/3’// /

b TR a

Tanl Clacnrs Muidalinae ~ron ha FravmA nt‘\&uk fitas svmeme mbabn vk -‘\:TR‘A.-JA-.-.I..
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State of New Hampshire
Department of Environmental Services

7 6 Hazen Drive « PO Box 95 » Concord, NH 03302-0095
(603) 271-3445/3446
Results of Laboratory Analysis
5 le #: A17779-1 Site : 18990915
lacegory: IN HOUSE Collectby : RALPH WICKSON
Vatrix : Soil Locator UST EXCAVATION COMPOSITE
ZCollection Date: 12/26/2000 13:00 Descript : Hazardous Waste
Log in Date 12/27/2000 Account #: 05-06-05
“ompletion Date: 01/18/2001 Project #: 05-0029530
wnalyte Analyte ~““Results. RDL
Yichloredifluoromethane Chloromethane BDL 280
Jinyl chloride BDL 280 Bromomethane BDL 280
*hloroethane EDL 192 Trichlorofluoromethane BDL 112
Jiethyl ether BDL 312 Acetone BDL 560
L, l-Diclilecoethene BDL 112 Methylene chloride BDL 112
‘arbon disulfide BDL 112 Methyl-t-butyl ether BDL 112
.rans-1, 2-Dichloroethene BDL 112 1,1-Dichloroethane BDL 112
*-Butanone EDL S60 2,2-Dichloropropane BDL 112
is-1,2+Dichlorcethena EDL 112 Chlorcform BDL 112
‘romochlnromethane BDL 112 Tetrahydrofuran (THF) BDL 560
+1,1-Tr ichlorcethane BDLL 112 1.1-Dichloropropene BDL 112
‘arbon tetrachloride BDL 112 1,2-Dichloroethane BDL 112
lenzene BDL 112 Trichloroethene BEDL 112
.2-Dichleropropane BDL 112 Dichlorobromomethane EDL 112
libromomethane BDL 112 4-Methyl-2-pentancone BDL 560
‘is-1, 3-Dichloropropen= BDL 112 Toluene BDL 112
rans-1, 3-Dichlorepropene BDL 112 1,1,2-Trichloroethane BDL 112
Hexancne BDL 1120 1,3-Dichlorepropane BDL 112
atrach!orcechene BDL 112 Dibromochloromethane BDL 112
thy cibromide BDL 11z Chlorobenzene BDL 112
A fetrachloroethane BDL 112 Ethylbenzene BDL 112
/p-Xyleaes BDL 112 o-Xylene BDL 112
tyrena BDL 112 romoform EDL 112
sopropy lbenzene BDL 112 1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BDL 112
+2,3-Trichloropropans BDL 112 n-Propylbenzene BDL 112
romobenzene BDL 112 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene BDL 112
-Chlorotoluene BDL 112 p-Chlorotoluene BDL 11z
:rt-Butylbenzene BDL 112 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene BDL 112
:c-Butylhenzene BDL 112 p-Isopropyltoluene BDL 112
3-Dichklorobenzene BDL 112 1,4-Dichlorobenzene BDL 112
Butylhenzene BDL 112 1,2-Dichlorcbenzene BDL 112
2-Dipiomo-3-chloropropane BDL 112 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene BDL 112
xachlocebutadiene EDL 112 Naphthalene BDL 280
2,3-Trichlorobenzens BUL 112

Units:

A Mec!.oa

SW-8260

ient’s Comments:

ug/ig

WOODS MILL SITE

alyst Ccmments: Results reported on a dry we basis.

Authorized Signature: E;ffﬂji‘3

asure date: 28-DEC-00

% solids = 90 %.

L

7 il

At

I8 =

nilligrams pexr Licar
€85 Than
S ico Curies par Liter

=R ting Detecticn Liait

ug/L
BDL
mg/kg

=

micro a*s per Liter
Below Detection Limit

milligrams per Kilogram

MCL=Maximum Contaminent Level

S
ug/
P-A
J

= Greater Than

kg = micrograms per Kilogram
= Present/Absent
=Approximate Level




State of New Hampshire 9909 en
Department of Environmental Services ~Hllslso =0
6 Hazen Drive = PO Box 95 » Concord, NH 03302-0095

(603) 271-3445/3446

Results of Laboratory Analysis

samole #: A17779-2 Locator : UST EXCAVATION COMPOSITE
Zi  gory: IN HOUSE Descript: Hazardous Waste

lacrix : Soil Site : 19990915

lollection Date: 12/26/2000 13:00 Collectby : RALPH WICKSON

,0g in Date : 12/27/2000 09:29 Account #: 05-06-05

lompletion Date: 01/18/2001 Project #: 05-0029530

ug/kg Dry 270

f-Methylnaphthalene

\cenaphthene ug/kg Dry 270
\cenaphthylene ug/kg Dry 270
wnthracene ug/kg Dry 270

ug/kg Dry 270
ug/kg Dry 270
ug/kg Dry 270
ug/kg Dry 270
ug/kg Dry 270

lenzo (a) anthracene
lenzo (a) pyrene

lenzo (b) fluoranthene
lenzo (g, h,i)perylene
lenzo (k) fluoranthene

EEEEEREEEEEEEEREE

‘hrysene ug/kg Dry 270
JYibenz (a,h)anthracene ug/kg Dry 270
'luoranthene ug/kg Dry 270
"luorene ug/kg Dry 270
‘ndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ug/kg Dry 270
laphthalene ug/kg Dry 270
‘henanthrene ug/kg Dry 270
'yrene ug/kg Dry 270

T 1£'s Comments: WOODS MILL SITE
nalyst Comments: ANALYSIS BY AMRO ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES CORP; #0012289

eport Comments: METHOD: SW8270C. RESULTS AS DRY WEIGHT, 8.8% MOISTURE.

easure date: 04-JAN-01

Authorized Signature: ' /ﬁg&;;,/%,g;&ﬂ
/L = milligrams per Liter ug/L = micrograms per Liter i = = Greater Than
= Less Than BDL = Below Detection Limit ug/kg = micrograms per Kilogram
i/L = pico Curies per Liter mg/kg = milligrams per Kilogram P-A = Present/Absent

L = Reporting Detection Limit
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Department of Environmental Services

x e 6 Hazen Drive « PO Box 95 » Concord, NH 03302-0095
NHDES : (603) 271-3445/3446
—_— Results of Laboratory Analysis
Sample #: A18712-1 Site :199900015
1" “rix : Soil ; Locator :UST EXCAVATION COMPOSITE
¢ .ent : IN HQUSE Collectby :Ralph Wickson

Descript : WOODS MILL SITE
Collection Date: 12/26/2000 13:00 Log in Date: 01/23/2001 14:37
Completion Date: 02/08/2001

TPH mg/kg Dry

(Fuel)

Client's Comments: sub'd to AMRO
Analyst Comments: ANALYSIS BY AMMRO ENVIRONMENTAIL LAR CORP; #0101194-01A
Report Comments: METHOD:SW8015B. SAMPLE RUN 21 DAYS OVER HOLD TIME PER CLIENT RE

Measure date: 31-JAN-01
Authorized Signature: ﬂm
/ !

mg/L = milligrams per Liter ug/L = micrograms per Liter ! > = Greater Than < = Less Than
BDL = Below Detection Limit ug/kg = micrograms per Kilogram pCi/L = pico Curies per Liter wmg/kg = milligrams per Kilogram
P-A = Present/Absent RDL = Reporting Detection Limit MCL = Maximum Contaminent Level

C™ "00mL = Counts per 100 milliliters




ACM Sampling and Removal Action
(2000-2001)



MEMORANDUM

Date: October 23, 2000

From: Steve Cullinane, DES, ARD
To: Ralph Wickson, DES,WMD

John Regan, DES,WMD

Subject: Boiler Asbestos Samples, Woods Mill,Hillsboro

Ralph, John:

I have received verbal confirmation from the lab, that
samples of suspect asbestos containing material collected from
the two brick boilers are positive. The material is an
insulating material that was extracted from behind the steel
faceplates on both boilers. The material is 50% chrysotile
asbestos, and is very friable. Based on my experience, I would
expect to find a layer of this material behind the entire
faceplate (10"x10’), most likely around the steel steam drums,
and up high under the brick cap. Any brick and mortar that is in
contact with this material would be difficult to clean, and
therefore would also be treated as asbestos waste.

The rest of the samples are still being analyzed. I will
forward the results when I get them. '
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State of New Hampshire
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
6 Hazen Drive. P.O. Box 95, Concord, NH 03302-0095
603) 271-2900 FAX (603) 271-2456
August 11, 2000

Mr. Gary Lipson, On-Scene Coordinator

US EPA Region 1
1 Congress Street, Suite 1100
Boston, MA 02114-2023
SUBJECT: Woods Woolen Mill Asbestos Removal, Hillsborough, New Hampshire
Dear Mr. Lipson: ‘
This letter is sent in response to your telephone conversation held on August 3
2000 with Mr. Ralph Wickson of the New Hampshire Department of Environmental
Services (Department) in regards to the Subject project. In regards to your inquiry as to
whether or not the asbestos removed from the Woods Woolen Mill, located off West Mill

Street in Hillsborough, New Hampshire, could be disposed of at the Town of
Hillsborough’s (Town) Landfill, located off Dump Road, the Department offers the

following

plan. The plan must include the proposed location for disposal within the landfill

The Town’s landfill can be used as a disposal location for the asbestos removed
footprint. Upon completion of the disposal, an as-built plan identifying the location of

1
from the Woods Woolen Mill. It is the Department’s understanding that Weston &
Sampson, consultant on behalf of the Town, is preparing the necessary asbestos disposal

the asbestos is to be provided to the Department
If there are any questions regarding this letter, or if you would like to arrange to

meet with Department personnel, please contact me at (603) 271-2925
Sincerely,
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David J. Rousseau, Supervisor
Solid Waste Compliance Section
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/ﬁ/DJRJWoods Woolen Mill, Hillsborough
Richard S. Reed, Administrator, NHDES SWMB

Ralph Wickson, NHDES

Steve Cullinane, NHDES, ARD
James Coffey, Business Administrator, Hillsborough

J. Hutchins, P.E., Weston & Sampson
Town of Hillsborough Solid Waste File/DB

TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964
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